
No. 09-9015

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

SALMAN RANCH, LTD. and
FRANCES S. KOENIG, TAX MATTERS PARTNER

Petitioners-Appellees

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE

Respondent-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States Tax Court, Docket No. 13677-08
Honorable James S. Halpern, Presiding

APPELLEES' ANSWER BRIEF

Adam M. Cohen
Holland & Hart LLP
6380 S. Fiddlers Green Circle, Suite 500
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
Telephone: 303-295-8372
Email: acohen@hollandhart.com

Alan Poe
Holland & Hart LLP
6380 S. Fiddlers Green Circle, Suite 500
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
Telephone: 303-290-1616
Email: apoe@hollandhart.com

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

ARGUMENT 12

I. The Temporary Regulations Do Not Constitute A Significant Change
In Controlling Legal Principles20

II. The Temporary Regulations Are Invalid Because They Were Issued
In Violation Of The Administrative Procedure Act24

III. The Temporary Regulations Do Not And Cannot Apply Retroactively
To This Case28

A. The Temporary Regulations By Their Terms Do Not Apply
To This Case.....28

B. The Temporary Regulations Cannot Reopen A Closed Tax
Year30

C.	Application Of The Temporary Regulations To Prior Tax Years Was An Abuse Of Discretion.....	32
IV.	The Temporary Regulations Are Not Entitled To <i>Chevron</i> Deference	35
A.	Congress’ Intent Is Clear.....	35
B.	The Temporary Regulations Are Arbitrary, Capricious, And Manifestly Contrary To The Statute	40
V.	The Temporary Regulations Cannot Overturn The Controlling Supreme Court Precedent Of <i>Colony</i>	41
	CONCLUSION.....	46
	STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B).....	48
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adolph Coors Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 519 F.2d 1280 (10th Cir. 1975)	22
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 307 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2002)	40, 43
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000).....	18
<i>Auto. Club of Mich. v. Commissioner</i> , 353 U.S. 180 (1957)	32-33
<i>Bakersfield Energy Partners, LP v. Commissioner</i> , 128 T.C. 207 (2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 568 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Bakersfield Energy Partners, LP v. Commissioner</i> , 568 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2009)	15, 17, 25, 39, 41-42
<i>Bingaman v. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 127 F.3d 1431 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	21-22
<i>Chenault v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 37 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11, 21, 27, 31-32, 35-43, 47
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	43
<i>Chock Full O’ Nuts Corp. v. United States</i> , 453 F.2d 300 (2nd Cir. 1971)	44
<i>Christian Echoes Nat’l Ministry v. United States</i> , 470 F.2d 849 (10th Cir. 1972)	33
<i>Colony, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 357 U.S. 28 (1958)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commissioner v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948)	18, 21, 23-24
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2710 (2009).....	38

<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. EPA</i> , 415 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Fed. Labor Relations Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 884 F.2d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	27, 36, 39
<i>Hatch v. Commissioner</i> , 2010 WL 376629, 105 A.F.T.R.2d (RIA) 2010-860 (10th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Hernandez-Carrera v. Carlson</i> , 547 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2008)	45-46
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	30
<i>Jones v. Trapp</i> , 186 F.2d 951 (10th Cir. 1950).....	22
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 466 F.2d 131 (10th Cir. 1972).....	18
<i>Klamath Strategic Inv. Fund, LLC v. United States</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 608 (E.D. Tex. 2006)	33
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992)	45
<i>Maislin Indus., U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990)	45
<i>Mandel v. Commissioner</i> , 229 F.2d 382 (7th Cir. 1956)	22
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	17, 20, 22-23
<i>Murfam Farms, LLC v. United States</i> , 88 Fed. Cl. 516 (2009)	32
<i>N. Am. Coal Corp. v. Dir. Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 854 F.2d 386 (10th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Nat’l Muffler Dealers Ass’n v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 472 (1979)	27
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	29, 41-43, 45-46
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996).....	45

<i>Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 365 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Rocky Mountain Helicopters, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 971 F.2d 544 (10th Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>S. Pac. R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 1 (1897).....	17
<i>Sala v. United States</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (D. Colo. 2008)	32
<i>Salman Ranch Ltd v. United States</i> , 573 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	27
<i>Snap-Drape, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 98 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 821 (1997).....	33-34
<i>Stobie Creek Invs., LLC v. United States</i> , 82 Fed. Cl. 636 (2008)	32
<i>Tait v. W. Md. Ry. Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 620 (1933).....	18
<i>Tallahassee Mem’l Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Bowen</i> , 815 F.2d 1435 (11th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 485 U.S. 1020 (1988)	44
<i>Timex V.I., Inc. v. United States</i> , 157 F.3d 879 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	43
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing and Urban Development</i> , 567 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009).....	36
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	27
<i>Weiszmann v. Commissioner</i> , 483 F.2d 817 (10th Cir. 1973)	18

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551	24
5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	25
5 U.S.C. § 551(5)	25

5 U.S.C. § 553	24-25
26 U.S.C. § 6221	1
26 U.S.C. § 6223(a)(2).....	2
26 U.S.C. § 6225(a)	2
26 U.S.C. § 6226(a)(1).....	3
26 U.S.C. § 6229	34
26 U.S.C. § 6229(a)	3, 12
26 U.S.C. § 6229(c)(2).....	4, 13
26 U.S.C. § 6501	34
26 U.S.C. § 6501(a)	3, 12
26 U.S.C. § 6501(e)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7805(b)	32
P.L. No. 111-147, Section 513.....	4
P.L. No. 104-168, Section 1101(b).....	32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10th Cir. R. 28.1(B)	2
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	i
Fed. R. App. P. 32(A)(7).....	48
T.D. 9466, 74 Fed. Reg. 49321-22 (2009).....	20, 26, 28, 39, 41
Temp. Treas. Reg. § 301.6229(c)(2)-1T	14-15, 28

Temp. Treas. Reg. § 301.6501(e)-1T..... 14-15, 28
